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SET OF TWO CAKE PANS FOR AIR FRYER
SET DE 2 MOULES À PÂTISSERIE POUR FRITEUSE À AIR

2-DELIGE SET BAKVORMEN VOOR AIR FRYER / SET DE 2 MOLDES DE HORNEAR PARA AIRFRYER
HEIßLUFTFRITTEUSE 2-TEILIGES BACKSET / 2 PARÇA PIŞIRME SETI 

BAKSET I TVÅ DELAR FÖR VARMLUFTSFRITÖS
2-OSAINEN LEIVONTASARJA ILMAFRITEERAUSKEITTIMELLE

BAKESETT MED TO DELER / ZESTAW 2 FORM DO PIECZENIA DO AIR FRYERÓW

SET OF TWO CAKE PANS FOR AIR FRYER
SET DE 2 MOULES À PÂTISSERIE POUR FRITEUSE À AIR

TUBE PAN 16 CM
MOULE À CHARNIÈRE 18CM MOULE À CHEMINÉE 16CM 
SPRINGFORM 18 CM

TUBE PAN
16 CM

MOULE À CHARNIÈRE
SPRINGVORM / MOLDE SPRINGFORM
SPRINGFORM MIT FLACHBODEN
KELEPÇELI KEK KALIBI/ SPRINGFORM
IRTOPOHJAVUOKA
SPRINGFORM / TORTOWNICA

MOULE À CHEMINÉE
TULBAND BAKVORM

MOLDE CHIMENEA / BUNDFORM
16CM BORULU KEK KALIBI

SOCKERKAKSFORM/ KAKKUVUOKA
BAKEFORM / FORMA NA BABKĘ

SPRINGFORM
18 CM

16,8 cm*

*+/- 0,5cm

16,5 cm*

19 cm*

*+/- 0,5cm

ATTENTION : Précaution de sécurité
A�n d'éviter les brûlures, toujours utiliser des gants de cuisine.
GARANTIE
Ce produit est garanti pendant 2 ans contre tout vice de fabrication. Cette garantie n'a�ecte 
pas les droits légaux dont béné�cie tout consommateur localement. Elle ne couvre pas les 
rayures ou décolorations liées au vieillissement. Pour en savoir plus rendez-vous sur 
www.tefal.com
Tefal garantit que le revêtement est conforme à la réglementation concernant les matériaux 
en contact alimentaire.
CONSEILS D'UTILISATION
Avant la première utilisation, nettoyer l'ustensile et huiler l'intérieur. Les légères rayures et 
abrasions pouvant apparaître à l’usage n’altèrent pas les performances antiadhésives du 
revêtement. Utiliser exclusivement des accessoires qui préservent le revêtement (silicone, 
plastique et bois). Ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 210°C. Ne pas mettre sous 
le gril. Ce moule peut légèrement se déformer au four – cela n’a�ecte pas ses performances. 
Non compatible micro-ondes. 

POUR LE NETTOYAGE
Utilisation en lave-vaisselle : nous recommandons des lessives "douces" (gels et liquides).
Merci de noter que votre ustensile n'est pas compatible lave-vaisselle. Nettoyez l'ensemble de 
votre ustensile avec de l'eau chaude, du détergent liquide doux et une éponge non-abrasive. 
Éviter les accessoires de nettoyage et les détergents abrasifs et aggressifs. Cet ustensile peut 
être déposé dans un centre de recyclage. 
Droits des Consommateurs et informations complémentaires
Cette garantie commerciale de Tefal n’a�ecte ni les droits dont béné�cie tout consommateur 
légalement, qui ne sauraient être exclus ou limités, ni les droits légaux envers un distributeur 
auprès de qui aurait été acheté un produit. Cette garantie donne au consommateur des droits 
spéci�ques, et le consommateur peut par ailleurs béné�cier des droits particuliers qui peuvent 
varier en fonction de l’Etat ou du pays. Le consommateur peut faire usage de ces droits de son 
seul fait. Pour plus de détails vous pouvez consulter www.tefal.com

CAUTION: safety precaution
To avoid burns, always use oven gloves.
GUARANTEE
This product is guaranteed for 2 years against manufacturing defects.  Your local statutory rights 
are not a�ected by any statements in this document. The coating guarantee does not cover 
scratches or discolouration due to ageing. For full details on the terms, conditions and 
exclusions visit www.tefal.com
Tefal guarantees that the coating complies with regulations covering materials in contact with 
food.
USE & CARE
Before �rst use, wash then wipe the coating with cooking oil. Slight surface marks or abrasions 
are normal and will not a�ect the performance of the non-stick coating. Only use utensils that 
will not damage the coating (siicone, plastic or wood). Do not use at a temperature above 
210°C. Do not place under the grill. This baking tin can distort slightly when in the oven but this 
does not a�ect its performance. Not microwave safe.

GEBRUIK & ONDERHOUD
Was de pan voor het eerste gebruik en wrijf de coating daarna in met een beetje olie (bijv. 
zonnebloemolie). Na verloop van tijd kunnen er kleine krassen (of slijtage) ontstaan, deze 
hebben geen e�ect op de anti-aanbakeigenschappen. Gebruik alleen keukengerei dat de 
coating niet beschadigt (siliconen, plastic of hout). Niet gebruiken bij een temperatuur boven 
210 ° C. Niet onder de grill plaatsen. Dit bakblik kan enigszins vervormen als het in de oven staat, 
maar dit heeft geen invloed op de prestaties van het product. Niet magnetronbestendig.
SCHOONMAAKADVIEZEN
Gebruik in de vaatwasser: het verdient de voorkeur zachte afwasmiddelen, zoals een vloeistof 
of gel, te gebruiken. Gebruiksvoorwerp niet vaatwasmachinebestendig. Maak de binnen- en 
buitenkant van de an schoon met warm water, afwasmiddel en een spons of afwasborstel 
schuurmiddel en metalen sponsjes worden afgeraden). Deze pan kan worden afgegeven bij 
een recycle-afgiftepunt. Consumentenservice Groupe SEB Nederland BV - Veenendaal - 
Tel.: 085 0520541- E-mail: contact-nl@tefal.com – www.tefal.nl

PRECAUCIÓN: medida de seguridad
Para evitar quemaduras, usa siempre guantes para horno.
GARANTÍA
Este producto tiene garantía de 2 años sobre defectos de fabricación. La legalidad local no se ve 
re�ejada en este documento. La garantía sobre el revestimiento no cubre ralladuras o 
decoloración causada por el paso del tiempo. Para más detalles en los términos, condiciones y 
excepciones visite www.tefal.es
Tefal garantiza que el revestimiento cumple las regulaciones sobre materiales en contacto con 
comida.
USO Y PRECAUCIÓN
Antes del primer uso, lavar y secar el revestimiento con aceite de cocinar. Las  rayaduras o 
pequeñas abrasiones que puedan aparecer con el uso no alteran en absoluto las cualidades 
antiadherentes del revestimiento. Utiliza solo utensilios que no dañen el antiadherente 
(silicona, plástico o madera). No utilizar a una temperatura superior a 210 ° C. No se puede situar 
debajo del grill. Esta bandeja para hornear puede deformarse ligeramente cuando está en el 
horno, pero sin afectar el rendimiento del producto. No apto para microondas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA
Uso en lavavajillas: es preferible usar detergentes líquidos o en gel. TENGA EN CUENTA QUE 
ESTE UTENSILIO NO ES ADECUADO PARA LAVAVAJILLAS. Limpiar el conjunto de vuestro 
utensilio con agua caliente, con detergente liquido suave y una bayeta no abrasiva. Evitar los 
accesorios de limpieza y detergentes agresivos. El ustensilio se puede depositar en un punto de 
reciclaje.

ACHTUNG: Sicherheitshinweis
Um mögliche Verbrennungen vorzubeugen, bitte immer Ofenhandschuhe verwenden.
GARANTIE
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von 2 Jahren auf Herstellungsmängel. Ihre vor Ort 
geltenden gesetzlichen Ansprüche bleiben von den Angaben in diesem Dokument unberührt. 
Die Garantie auf die Beschichtung erstreckt sich nicht auf Kratzer oder Verfärbungen, die durch 
Alterung entstanden sind. Vollständige Angaben zu den Garantiebedingungen und 
-ausschlüssen �nden Sie unter www.tefal.de
Tefal garantiert, dass die Beschichtung den gesetzlichen Vorgaben hinsichtlich Materialien 
entspricht, die mit Lebensmitteln in Berührung kommen.
GEBRAUCH & PFLEGE
Das Kochgeschirr vor dem ersten Gebrauch gründlich reinigen. Dann trocknen und mit Fett 
gleichmäßig ausreiben. Leichte Ober�ächenkratzer oder Abnutzungen, sog. Gebrauchsspuren 
sind normal und beein�ussen die Leistung der Antihaft-Versiegelung nicht. Benutzen Sie nur 
Küchenutensilien, die die Beschichtung nicht beschädigen (Silikon, Kunsto� oder Holz). Nicht 
Temperaturen über 210 °C aussetzen. Dieses Produkt nicht auf/ unter einen Grill stellen. Das 
Backblech kann sich im Ofen etwas verziehen. Dies beeinträchtigt nicht die Backeigenschaften. 
Nicht mikrowellengeeignet.
REINIGUNGSHINWEISE
Reinigung in der Spülmaschine: Verwenden Sie vorzugsweise schonende Reinigungsmittel wie 
Flüssigkeit oder Gel.  DIESES KOCHGESCHIRR IST NICHT SPÜLMASCHINENGEEIGNET. Reinigen 
Sie Ihre Pfanne mit heißem Wasser und einem sanften Spülmittel sowie einem weichen 
Schwamm. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Spül- oder Reinigungsmittel. Diese Pfanne kann über eine 
Recyclingstelle entsorgt werden.

DİKKAT: güvenlik uyarısı
Yanmayı önlemek için her zaman fırın eldivenleri kullanınız.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
Dishwasher use: it is preferable to use 
gentle detergents such as a liquid or gel. 

Utensil not dishwasher safe. Clean your 
whole pan with hot water, mild washing up 

liquid, and a soft sponge. Avoid 
abrasive or aggressive cleaning 

products or detergents. This 
pan can be disposed of at a 

recycling point. HELPLINE: 
For full guarantee terms 

and conditions, use and 
care and further help and 

advice please visit: 
www.tefal.co.uk
Alternatively call: 
UK: 0345 602 1454, ROI: 
01 677 4003
AUSTRALIA / NEW 
ZEALAND - 1300 307 824 
- Australia / 0800 700 711 
- New Zealand. 
Alternatively 
www.tefal.com.au or 

www.tefal.co.nz
In Australia "Our goods 

come with guarantees that 
cannot be excluded under the 

Australian Consumer Law. You are 
entitled to a replacement or refund 

for a major failure and compensation for any 
other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. 

You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of 
acceptable quality and the failures does not 

amount to a major failure". 

This Guarantee does not cover freight or 
any other costs incurred by you in 
making a claim. To claim, please contact 
the customer service phone number. 

For all other countries, please consult our 
website www.tefal.com for further 

information. 
Imported to UK by Groupe 

SEB (UK) Ltd, Datchet, 
SL3 9LL.

VOORZICHTIG: 
veiligheidsmaatregelen

Gebruik altijd 
ovenwanten om 
brandwonden te 
voorkomen.
GARANTIE
Op dit product wordt 2 
jaar garantie verleend op 

fabricagefouten.  De 
verklaringen in dit 

document doen geen 
afbreuk aan uw wettelijke 

rechten. De garantie op de 
coating geldt niet voor 

krassen of verkleuringen  als 
gevolg van het ouder worden 

van de pan.  Raadpleeg voor de 
volledige voorwaarden en 

uitsluitingen www.tefal.nl
Tefal garandeert dat de coating voldoet aan 
de voorschriften voor materialen die in 
contact komen met voedsel.

GARANTİ
Bu ürün üretim hatalarına karşı 2 yıl 
garantiye sahiptir.  Yasal yerel haklarınız bu 

belgede geçen hiçbir açıklamadan 
etkilenmemektedir. Kaplama garantisi çizilme ve 

eskimesi nedeniyle renginin solması durumlarını kapsamaz. 
Hükümler, koşullar ve istisnai durumlarla ilgili daha detaylı bilgi 

için www.tefal.com.tr sitesini ziyaret edebilirsiniz. Tefal, kaplamanın 
gıda ile temasta olan materyaller için belirlenmiş regülasyonlar ile uyumlu 

olduğunu garanti eder.
KULLANIM & BAKIM

İlk kullanımdan önce,  tavayı /tencereyi yıkayın ve yağ ile kaplamanın üstünden 
geçin. Küçük yüzeysel lekeler veya yıpranmalar normaldir, yapışmaz kaplamanın 

performansını etkilemez. Yalnızca, kaplamaya zarar vermeyecek mutfak takımları kullanın 
(silikon, plastik veya tahta). 210°C'nin üzerinde bir sıcaklıkta kullanmayın. Izgara altına 

koymayın. Bu tepsi fırında kullanıma bağlı olarak ha�fçe deforme olabilir, bu tepsinizin pişirme 
performansını etkilemez. Mikrodalga kullanımına uygun değildir.

TEMIZLIK TALIMATLARI
Bulaşık makinesi kullanımı: Sıvı ya da jel deterjanlar kullanmaya özen gösterin. Kap bulaşık 

makinesinde yıkanmaya uygun değildir. Tüm tavanızı sıcak su, yumuşak bulaşık deterjanı ve yumuşak bir 
süngerle temizleyin. Aşındırıcı ve taneli deterjanlar kullanmaktan kaçınınız. Bu tava geri dönüşüme 

uygundur. 
Üretici Firma - Groupe SEB, 112 Chemin du Moulin Carron 69130 Ecully, France

Tel: 0033 472 18 18 18 - Fax:00 33 472 18 16 55
İthalatçı Firma - Groupe SEB İstanbul Ev Aletleri Tic. A.Ş. 

Dereboyu Cd. Bilim Sk. Sun Plaza No:5 - K:2 Maslak İstanbul - Türkiye 
Danışma Hattı : 444 40 50

GARANTİ İLE İLGİLİ DİKKAT EDİLMESİ GEREKEN HUSUSLAR  
Groupe Seb İstanbul tarafından verilen bu garanti, ürünün kullanma kılavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykırı 

kullanılmasından doğacak arızaların giderilmesini kapsamadığı gibi, aşağıdaki durumlar garanti dışı işlem görür ve 
arızaların giderilmesi ücret karşılığında yapılır. 
1) Bu ürün ev kullanımı için tasarlanmış olması sebebiyle Profesyonel kullanım için uygun değildir, profesyonel amaç 
ile kullanımı nedeniyle oluşabilecek tüm arızalar, 
2) Kullanma hatalarından meydana gelen hasar ve arızalar, 
3) Ürünün kullanım kılavuzunda belirtilen bakımlarının yeterli ve zamanında yapılmamış olması, 
4) Tüketici ürünü teslim aldıktan sonra, dış etkenler nedeniyle (vurma, çarpma vs.) meydana gelebilecek hasarlar, 
5) Garanti dahilinde onarım için yetkili servise başvurmadan önce Groupe Seb yetkili personeli veya Yetkili Servis 
personeli dışında herhangi birinin, cihazı onarma veya tadilatına kalkışması veya cihazın deforme edilmesi 
durumunda, 
6) Ürünün profesyonel amaçlı kullanımı durumunda, 
ürün garanti dışı işlem görür ve arızaların giderilmesi ücret karşılığında yapılır. 
Ayrıca, üründe kullanılan aksesuarlar ve sarf malzemeler garanti kapsamında bedelsiz olarak işlem göremez.
Malın kullanma kılavuzunda yer alan hususlara aykırı kullanılmasından kaynaklanan arızalar garanti kapsamı 
dışındadır.Malın ayıplı olduğunun anlaşılması durumunda tüketici, 6502 sayılı Tüketicinin Korunması Hakkında 
Kanunun 11 inci maddesinde yer alan; 
a) Sözleşmeden dönme,
b) Satış bedelinden indirim isteme,

c) Ücretsiz onarılmasını isteme,
d)  Satılanın ayıpsız bir misli ile değiştirilmesini isteme, haklarından birini kullanabilir.

OBS: Säkerhetsåtgärd
Undvik brännskador genom att alltid använda grytlappar.

GARANTI
Denna produkt omfattas av en 2-årig garanti mot tillverkningsfel. Dina rättigheter enligt regional 

lagstiftning påverkas inte av något som föreskrivs i detta dokument. Beläggningsgarantin täcker 
inte repor eller missfärgningar som beror på naturligt åldrande. För komplett information om 

villkor och undantag, besök www.tefal.com
Tefal garanterar att beläggningen följer reglerna för material som är i kontakt med mat.

ANVÄNDNING & SKÖTSEL 
Innan första användningen, diska och torka därefter beläggningen med matolja. 

Mindre märken och repor på ytan är normalt och påverkar inte kvaliteten på 
nonstickbeläggningen. Använd endast redskap som inte skadar beläggningen 

(redskap av silikon, plast eller trä). Använd inte vid en temperatur över 210 °C. 
Placera inte under grillen. Denna bakform kan bli en aning skev i ugnen 

men detta påverkar inte produktens prestanda. Kan inte användas i 
mikrovågsugn.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
Diskning i diskmaskin: Använd företrädesvis 

skonsamma diskmedel som vätska eller gel. 
Redskap tål inte diskmaskin. Rengör hela 
pannan med hett vatten, milt diskmedel 
och mjuk svamp. Undvik frätande eller 
starka rengöringsmedel eller tvättmedel. 

Denna panna kan lämnas på en 
återvinningsstation.

HUOMAA: Turvallisuusohjeet
Käytä aina patakintaita palovammojen välttämiseksi.
TAKUU
Tällä tuotteella on 2 vuoden takuu, joka kattaa valmistusviat. 
Tämän asiakirjan sisältö ei vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi. 
Pinnoitteen takuu ei kata käytössä tulleita naarmuja tai värjäytymistä. 
Katso tarkemmat tiedot takuun ehdoista, määräyksistä ja poikkeuksista 
osoitteesta www.tefal.com
Tefal takaa, että pinnoite noudattaa elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketukseen joutuvia 
materiaaleja koskevia määräyksiä.
KÄYTTÖ & HOITO
Pese tuote ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja pyyhe pinnoite sen jälkeen ruokaöljyllä. 
Mausteet ja kuluminen voivat aiheuttaa värimuutoksia ja naarmuja pinnoitteeseen. Se on 
normaalia ja voit käyttää astiaa huoletta. Käytä vain keittiötyövälineitä, jotka eivät vahingoita 
pinnoitetta (silikoni, muovi tai puu). Älä käytä lämpötilassa, joka ylittää 210 °C. Älä laita tuotetta 
grilliin. Tämä leivontavuoka saattaa vääntyä hieman uunissa, mutta sillä ei ole mitään vaikutusta 
lopputulokseen. Ei sovellu käytettäväksi mikroaaltouunissa.
PUHDISTUS
Peseminen astianpesukoneessa: suosittelemme käyttämään hellävaraisia pesuaineita, kuten nestemäistä 
tai geelimäistä pesuainetta. Tuotetta ei saa pestä astianpesukoneessa. Pese koko paistinpannu kuumalla 
vedellä, hellävaraisella nestemäisellä pesuaineella ja pehmeällä sienellä. Vältä hankaavia tai voimakkaita 
puhdistus- ja pesuaineita. Tämä pannu voidaan hävittää kierrätyspisteessä.

ADVARSEL: Sikkerhetstiltak
For å unngå forbrenninger skal det alltid brukes grytevotter. 
GARANTI
Dette produktet har 2 års garanti mot fabrikasjonsfeil. Dine lokale lovbestemte rettigheter påvirkes ikke av noen av 
erklæringene i dette dokumentet. Garantien på belegget dekker ikke riper eller misfarging på grunn av aldring. For 
komplett informasjon om vilkårene, betingelsene og begrensningene, gå til www.tefal.com
Tefal garanterer at belegget er i samsvar med regelverket for materialer som er i kontakt med næringsmidler.
BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Før første gangs bruk, vask belegget og gni det deretter inn med matolje. Små riper i slippbelegget etter en tids bruk 
er normalt og påvirker ikke slippbeleggets slippevne. Bruk bare redskaper som ikke skader belegget (silikon, plast eller 
tre). Må ikke brukes ved temperaturer over 210 °C. Må ikke plasseres under grillen. Bakeformen kan endre formen litt 
når den står i ovnen, men dette har ingen betydning for produktets funksjon. Kan ikke brukes i mikrobølgeovn.
RENGJØRINGSVEILEDNING
Bruk av oppvaskmaskin: Det anbefales å bruke skånsomme vaskemidler, �ytende eller gelé. Redskapet tåler ikke 
oppvaskmaskin. Rengjør hele pannen med varmt vann, mildt oppvaskmiddel og en myk svamp. Unngå slipende 
eller aggressive vaskemidler. Denne pannen kan leveres på en gjenvinningsstasjon.

UWAGA: środki ostrożności
Aby uniknąć poparzenia, zawsze używaj rękawic kuchennych.
GWARANCJA
Produkt objęty jest gwarancją marki Tefal na wady produkcyjne lub materiałowe przez okres 2 lat. Gwarancja 
�rmy Tefal nie ma wpływu na prawa lokalne przysługujące każdemu konsumentowi. Gwarancja nie obejmuje 
zarysowań oraz przebarwień powłoki, będących efektem długoletniego użytkowania. Aby uzyskać 
szczegółowe informacje dotyczące warunków i wykluczeń od gwarancji, odwiedź stronę internetową 
www.tefal.com
Marka Tefal gwarantuje, że powłoka spełnia wszystkie regulacje obowiązujące produkty wchodzące w 
kontakt z żywnością.
RADY DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
Przed pierwszym użyciem należy umyć, a następnie przetrzeć powłokę olejem spożywczym. 
Niewielkie  ślady  lub zarysowania  są zjawiskiem normalnym i nie  mają wpływu na zmianę  
właściwości   powłoki nieprzywierającej. Używaj tylko takich przyborów kuchennych, które nie 
uszkodzą powłoki (silikon, plastik lub drewno). Nie używaj kwaśnych artykułów spożywczych 
do kontaktu z formą na pizzę. Nie używaj w temperaturze powyżej 210°C. Nie należy 
umieszczać pod grillem. Ta blacha do pieczenia może się nieco zniekształcić w 
piekarniku, ale nie ma to wplywu na jej wydajność. Nie wolno używać naczyń w 
mikrofalówce
ZMYWANIE
Mycie w zmywarce: należy używać delikatnych środków lub płynów 
czyszczących. Przybory nie nadają się do mycia w zmywarce. Patelnie 
należy czyścić gorącą wodą i miękką gąbką z dodatkiem 
łagodnego płynu do mycia. Unikać ścierających i 
agresywnych detergentów i produktów do 
czyszczenia. Naczynie to można oddać do 
punktu zbiórki i przetwarzania odpadów.
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Dossier suivi par Laura
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air fryer bakeware
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